507152227 02/28/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7199071

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.	01/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
Street Address:	BERLINER RING 2
City:	WOLFSBURG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	38440

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17553524

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)341-3098

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4083413000

Email: aaron.dunn@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name:WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLPAddress Line 1:1841 PAGE MILL ROAD, SUITE 200Address Line 4:PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	V108533 1120US.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TONY T. CHEN
SIGNATURE:	/TONY T CHEN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=V108533 1120US.1 Assignment#page1.tif source=V108533 1120US.1 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507152227 REEL: 059123 FRAME: 0431

VWGoA Index No. 257 VW Ref. No. US K 00173 US Atty. Docket No. V108533 1120US.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., also known under its prior

name VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC., a New Jersey corporation doing business at

2200 Woodland Pointe Avenue, Herndon, Virginia 20171, U.S.A., is the owner of the

entire right, title and interest in the invention described in the Invention Disclosure No. US

2021/0005, entitled GENERATING MICROSTRUCTURES FOR MATERIALS BASED ON

MACHINE LEARNING MODELS, which is the subject of U.S. Patent Application No.

17/553,524, filed 16 December 2021.

AND WHEREAS,

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, a German corporation doing business at

Wolfsburg, Germany;

is desirous of acquiring said entire right, title and interest in said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt

and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF

AMERICA, INC., hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the said VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, said entire

right, title and interest in said invention, including priority right to said invention.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

ASSIGNOR

For Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.

January 28, 2022

(Date)

(Signature)

Assistant Secretary

Name and Title (Please Print)

PATENT REEL: 059123 FRAME: 0432 VWGoA Index No. 257 VW Ref. No. US K 00173 US Atty. Docket No. V108533 1120US 1

~2 ~

ASSIGNEE:

For Volkswagen Aktengesellschaft

271.2022

(Signature)

Transor iv. U.Wr

(Signature)

Sebastian Hanke (Patent Counsel)

Name and Title (Please Print)

Karsten Wöhltjen (Patent Manager) Name and Title (Please Print)

PATENT REEL: 059123 FRAME: 0433

RECORDED: 02/28/2022